
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, Rawlings and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 

2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5:00pm on Monday, 3 September 2018. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 



 

 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

 Strategic Theme - Respect and Involvement 
  In accordance with the Board’s work plan, to consider the 

following reports and updates and receive any updates 
from Board Members on their agreed areas of interest in 
relation to these.  
 

4. Concordat on Children in Custody (2017)   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 This report provides the Board with an overview of the Concordat 

on Children in Custody, which was published by the Home Office 
in October 2017.  

5. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report   (Pages 17 - 30) 
 The aim of this report is to detail the issues identified by York’s 

Children in Care Council (CiCC), Show Me That I Matter, how 
they are being addressed and the issues still to be taken forward.  
The report also details professionals and partner agencies that 
met with the CiCC, the outcomes of these discussions and 
different projects that the CiCC is involved in.  
 

6. Annual Advocacy Report 2017-18   (Pages 31 - 48) 
 The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting 

Board the 2017-18 Annual Advocacy Report, which provides a 
review of the statistics on the demographic of young people who 
have requested advocacy, details advocacy requests/common 
themes and reviews the outcomes of the service. 
 

7. Placement Stability   (Pages 49 - 58) 
 This paper provides an update on placement stability for City of 

York Council’s children in care. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
8. Work Plan   (Pages 59 - 62) 
 To consider the Board’s work plan for the 2018-19 municipal year 

and to receive any updates Members may wish to give on their 
agreed areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Board Members Agreed Areas of Interest 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Keith Myers 

 Education/Schools - Councillor Brooks 

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – Councillor Brooks 

 Health - Councillor Runciman 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short Breaks – Councillor 
Cuthbertson 

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  - Councillor 
Funnell 

 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 5 June 2018 

Present Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, 
Rawlings and Runciman 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board.  
 
Cllr Cuthbertson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
that he was a governor on the Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
that his partner was employed by Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Cllr Brooks declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that 
she was a governor on the Leeds & York Mental Health Trust. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 16 April 2018 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
It was agreed that Cllr K Myers would Chair the meeting and the 
appointment of a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 
municipal year would be ratified at the next meeting. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



4. You Are Not Alone Resource  
 
Members considered a report that gave an overview of the ‘You 
Are Not Alone’ resource, which was created by York’s Children 
in Care Council.     
 
The Children’s Rights Manager was in attendance to present 
the report along with a representative from York’s Children in 
Care Council. They explained how ten care experienced young 
people had come together from across three participation 
groups that formed York’s Children in Care Council (Show Me 
That I Matter (SMTIM) panel, Speak Up Youth and York’s Care 
Leavers Forum) to create a booklet that highlighted some of the 
issues faced by young people in care, with a particular focus on 
mental health, in an attempt to raise awareness amongst young 
people. 
 
Members noted that the young people involved took part in a 
series of workshops with Speak Up and Inspired Youth to 
develop their creative writing skills, as well as exploring some of 
the feelings and emotions that were often experienced by 
children and young people in care. This allowed them to identify 
issues they wanted to focus on, which formed the structure of 
the You Are Not Alone booklet.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to view the booklet that 
provided advice, inspirational quotes and poems written by 
young people, as well as signposting young people to support 
services and online resources. 
 
In answer to Members questions, officers confirmed: 

 The booklet would be rolle
[...]
Young People in Care (CYPIC) into emotional 
and mental health services. 
 
Members were informed of the various levels of mental health 
support that were available and the routes children in care take 

Page 4

https://www.york.gov.uk/Wellbeing
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=763
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=763


compared to children not in care.  Members noted that the 
service offered to children in care was good and that the 
strategic partnerships were working on the options available.  
 
Following discussions around some children in care 
experiencing instability or disruption due to a number of care 
placement moves, officers confirmed they monitor and hold key 
performance data on placement stability and would bring a 
performance report and case studies to a future meeting.   
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 

7. Work Plan for 2018-19  
 
Members considered the work plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the work plan would 
include: 

 A Placement Review update. 

 Performance indicators and case studies around 
placement stability 

 A report on enhancing our Corporate Parenting offer for 
Care Leavers 

 Base line data on CIC emotional health. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00pm and finished at 6.00pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 4 September 2018 
 
Report of the Director of Children Education and Communities 
 
 

Concordat on Children in Custody (2017)  
 

Summary 

1. This report has been prepared with the aim of providing the Corporate 
Parenting Board with an overview of the ‘Concordat on Children in 
Custody’ which was published by the Home Office in October 2017.  

2. The Concordat on Children in Custody aims to clarify the legal and 
statutory duties of the Police and Local Authorities (LA) and is intended 
to prevent the unnecessary detention of children in Police cells following 
charge.  

Background 

3. The Home Office recognized the high numbers of children being kept in 
Police custody following charge across the country despite the Police 
and Local Authorities’ legal requirements to transfer children. Section 
38 (6) of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 requires the 
transfer of children who have been charged and denied bail to more 
appropriate Local Authority accommodation, with a related duty in the 
Children Act 1989 for Local Authorities to accept these transfers. 
Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 requires both police and Local 
Authorities to have regard to the welfare and protection of children. In 
1991 the UK ratified the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child, 
agreeing that custody be used “only as a measure of last resort and for 
the shortest appropriate period of time”. 

4. The concordat provides guidance for Police forces and local authorities 
in England on their responsibilities towards children in Police custody 
and was the Home Office’s response to failings being identified by Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of the Constabulary (The welfare of vulnerable 
people in custody, March 2015), the All Party Parliamentary Group for 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Children (“It’s all about trust”: Building good relationships between 
children and the police, October 2014), the Criminal Justice Joint 
Inspection and the Inspection of Youth Offending (Who’s looking out for 
the children?: A joint inspection of Appropriate Adult provision and 
children in detention after charge, December 2011) and the Howard 
League for Penal Reform (The overnight detention of children in police 
cells, 2011). In many cases, it was found the law was not being followed 
and children were not receiving the support t
[...]
ment following the publication 
of the Concordat on Children in Custody, 2017. 
 

12. To help improve the process in our area, a York and North Yorkshire 
PACE, Youth Working Group was created.  The group, which meets 
quarterly, includes representatives from York Youth Offending Team, 
North Yorkshire Youth Justice Service, North Yorkshire Police, the 
Emergency Duty Team and Children’s Social Care. 
 

13. During the quarterly meetings the group will review all PACE transfer 
requests made during that quarter to make sure everything was done to 
prevent any child spending the night in Police custody. Unsuccessful 
PACE Transfers will also be discussed and steps taken to ensure 
reasons for failed transfers are not repeated. Group representatives will 
provide feedback to their respective teams. 
 

14. Although PACE Transfers are rare in York (only 4 requests in the last 
12 month recording period) York has clear pathways and processes in 
place to deal with any PACE transfer requests that are made. Since 
2016 York has had access to PACE beds at Howe Hill Hostel (1 bed), 
the Peaseholme Resettlement Centre (1 bed) and a local Foster Care 

Page 9



 

Placement. The availability of these beds has been key in assisting 
York as an authority to meet it’s PACE responsibilities and reduce the 
need to detain children in Police custody unnecessarily.  
 

15. No child should be detained in Police custody post charge. However, it 
is extremely positive that latest figures show that the overnight 
detention of children in Police custody has reduced in recent years. 

 
 Implications 

 

Financial  

16. In the event of a ‘failed’ PACE Transfer which results in a child being 
detained in Police custody overnight, there is a financial implication for 
the Local Authority to consider. Where the Police have requested a 
child be transferred to Local Authority Accommodation and this request 
is not met by the Local Authority, the Police are able to apply for their 
costs 
[...]
 YOT Managers SO, NP & DB with details of the PACE Bed. 

 Although the Police will assist when they can, it is the responsibility 

of EDT to transport the YP to a none secure PACE placement. 

 LA are responsible for transporting the YP to the next available 

Court. If available, staff can transport the YO if suitable to do so.  

 EDT email YOT Secure Email addresses x 2 with details of YP and the 
PACE Bed address.  

d.uty@york.cjsm.net  and  ad.min@york.cjsm.net 

 

SECURE PACE BED 

 If SECURE bed is required EDT need to contact YJB Out of Hours Placement Team (0845 

3636363).  

 The YJB Out of Hours Team will provide details of where a Bed is available.  

 EDT will then be responsible for calling the placements to see if they will accept the YP. 

 If the YP is accepted by the secure establishment, the Police will transport the YP to the 

SECURE PACE Bed placement.  

 If the YP is not accepted by the placement, the YP will spend the night at the Police Station. 

 The LA are responsible for transporting the YP from a SECURE placement to the next 

available Court.  

 EDT to arrange transport through Quayside (01302563826) or Cares (01388458888). 

 EDT email YOT Secure Email addresses x 2 with details of YP and the PACE Bed address.  

d.uty@york.cjsm.net  and  ad.min@york.cjsm.net 

 

P
age 15

mailto:d.uty@york.cjsm.net
mailto:ad.min@york.cjsm.net
mailto:d.uty@york.cjsm.net
mailto:ad.min@york.cjsm.net


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

4 September 2018 

 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services 

 

Show Me That I Matter Annual Report 2017-18 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to detail the issues identified by the Children in 
 Care Council, how these issues are being addressed and what issues 
 are still to be taken forward. The report also details professionals and 
 partner agencies that met with the CiCC, the outcomes of these 
 discussions and different projects that the 
[...]
ions 
CiCC  - Children in Care Council 
SMTIM - Show Me That I Matter  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

SHOW ME THAT I MATTER                     

YORK’S CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

APRIL 2017- MARCH 2018  

  CHARLOTTE BELL 

Page 21



 

 

2 

 

INTRODUCTION  

 
Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) is the name of York’s Children in Care Council (CiCC).  The CiCC 
is made up of three groups: the Show Me That I Matter panel, Speak Up Youth and the I Still 
Matter Care Leavers Forum.  Young people meet at the different groups to raise and discuss 
issues that are important to them. Their overall aim of the CiCC is to provide an opportunity for 
care experiencing children and young people to help shape and improve services.  SMTIM and 
ISM members are financially rewarded for their time and effort with a stamp system in 
operation, enabling young people to receive a £20 cash reward for attending 3 sessions.   
 
The aim of this report is to detail the activity of the CiCC and issues identified by the members of 
these groups, who represent children and young people in care in York.  The report will look in 
depth at each of the three groups that make up the CiCC and focus on how issues are being 
addressed; detailing discussions had with professionals and partner agencies, highlighting any 
issues still to be taken forward and providing information on the range of different projects that 
the CiCC has been involved in.   

SHOW ME THAT I MATTER  

 

SMTIM currently consists of 10 young people in care, aged between 13-17years.  The panel 
meets on a monthly basis at West Offices to discuss issues that are important to children and 
young people in care in York. Any issues raised are fed back to senior managers in the quarterly 
meetings, with the aim to help change and shape services for children and young people in or 
leaving care. Young people regularly invite professionals and ot
[...]
 invites to attend other 
events highlights how much the work they does is valued and recognised locally, regionally and 
nationally.  
 

Page 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

4 September 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 

 

Annual Advocacy Report 2017-18 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting Board 

 the 2017-18 Annual Advocacy Report, which provides a review of the 
 statistics on the demographic of young people who have requested 
 advocacy, details advocacy requests /common themes and reviews the 
 outcomes of the service. 
 

 Background 

2. The Children’s Rights and Advocacy Services (known as Speak Up) 
 provides advocacy for  children and young people who are in or leaving 
 care, on a  child protection plan or wanting to make a complaint against 
 the council, in line with the Local Authority’s statutory duty.  

 

 Consultation 

 
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



 

Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 
 
 Implications 

7. Financial  

There are no financial implications to consider. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications to consider. 

 Equalities  

There are no issues relating to equalities to consider. 

 Legal  

There are no legal implications to consider. 

 Crime and Disorder   

There are no issues relating to crime and disorder. 

 Information Technology (IT)  

There are no IT implications. 

 Property  

There are no issues relating to property. 

 Other 

No other known implications. 

Risk Management 
 

8. There are no risks to consider. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are not being asked to endorse any recommendations but to 
be briefed on the advocacy casework that is carried out with children and 
young people.   

Page 32



 

Reason: To keep Members updated. 

 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Nik
[...]
o complete the form knowing it would be returned to their advocate directly.   

The service has recently changed the way in which young people can provide their evaluation 

by working with young people to change the questions being asked to make them more 

straight forward. In doing this, the service has tailored how they receive feedback to suit how 

young people would prefer to respond. As this was done towards the end of the year, it is 

difficult to say if this will have an impact on the number of responses the service will receive 

with the new evaluation forms. This will however be evident in next years report. 

Continuing to gather feedback from professionals will be a priority for the service going 

forward.  Although only a small amount of feedback has been received from professionals to 

date, the messages from professionals working directly with children and young person 

regarding their views on how effective the advocacy has been has been invaluable.  

 

 

Page 46



13 

CONCLUSION 

 This report has provided an overview of the advocacy service and the casework that has taken 

place during 2017/18. It has compared different statistics from 2017/18 and 2016/17 and 

highlighted and explored common advocacy themes, before identifying areas for further 

development.   

REFERENCES 

Department of Health (2002) National Standards for the Provision of Children’s Advocacy 

Services. Department of Health Publications. 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 4 September 2018 
 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 

 
Placement Stability 
 

Summary 

1. This paper provides an update on placement stability for City of York 
Council’s children in care. 

 Background 

2. It is known that repeated placement moves can affect children in care’s 
wellbeing and outcomes.  Placement stability is measured by two 
indicators – 3 or move moves in one year; looked after for 2.5 years or 
more and stability for 2 years of those years.  

3. This report highlights that there has been a reduction in placement 
stability over the past 3 years and places this in the context of our 
children in care numbers and demographic; our placement sufficiency. 
The report will offer vignette examples of reason for placement moves 
and impact. 

4. City of York Council children’s services department has identified 
placement sufficiency as a priority area and is conducting a Placement 
Review with a view to providing robust and flexible future proof 
placement options for our children in care.  Progress on this review will 
be shared with Corporate Parenting Board in November.  

Council Plan 
 

5. This report links to the Council Plan priority - a focus on frontline 
services - to ensure all residents, particularly the least advantaged, can 
access reliable services and community facilities. Improving placement 
sufficiency will have a direct impact on improving frontline services for 
children in care. 

  

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



 

 Implications 

 Financial  - None 

 Human Resources (HR) - None  

 Equalities - None 

 Legal - None 

 Crime and Disorder - None   

 Information Technology (IT) - None  

 Property  - None 

 Other - None 

 

Risk Management 
 

6. There are risks to individual children of worsened outcomes by multiple 
placement moves.  

7. The Placement Review is the mechanism by which the Local Authority 
will mitigate risk by meeting our sufficiency needs through flexible and 
responsive foster care provision, good quality emergency provision and 
residential provision. 

 
 Recommendations 

8.  The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to note the contents of this 
paper.  

Reason: To keep the Board updated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: Sophie Keeble 
Group Manager - Achieving 
Permanence and 
Commissioning 
01904 555322 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
[...]
er 2018. 

City of York Placement Context 

Our children in care figures have remained relatively stable at around 

200 young people  since 2014/15. This is against a national and regional 

picture of increasing numbers over the past 5 years. 

At December 2017 there were 196 children in care – 111 boys and 85 

girls.  For the entire care population (including Short Breaks which are 

Page 53



Annex A 

not included in the children in care statistics), there were 117 fostering 

households. 

67 of the fostering households (57%) were listed as Mainstream carers, 
27 (23%) were Connected Carer households, 14 (12%) were listed 
solely as Short Breaks, 8 (7%) were “on hold” and 1 had temporary 
approval for unknown type. 
 
73% of the 196 young people in care were in our own mainstream 
fostering provision, 11% placed with parents, 8% in residential provision, 
the remaining children were living in a variety of placements, such as 
adoption placements, independent living and other residential provision. 
 
City of York’s Placement Stability 

There are two placement stability indicators – 3 or more moves in one 

year; continuously looked after for 2.5 years or more and in the same 

placement for at least the past 2 years.  

Year CYC % who experienced 3+ 

moves in 12 months 

National 

2017/18 12%  

2016/17 9%* Figures unreliable due to 

recording errors. 

10% 

2015/16 8%  

   

Year Long term stability indicator  

Looked after for 2.5 years or 

longer OR placed for adoption 

and of 2.5 years same placement 

for 2 years 

National 

2017/18 59%  

2016/17 65%   70% 

2015/16 68%  

    

 

Page 54



Annex A 

Analysis  

It is important to consider the figures in our unique context of small 

numbers of fostering households; most fostering households offering 

multiple placements and an increase in over 10’s being in care.  

We know that we have fewer fostering households than we have 

children in care, purely mathematically this indicates a leve

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 4 September 2018 

Present Councillors K Myers (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Brooks, Crawshaw, Funnell, 
Rawlings and Runciman 

  

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board.  
 
Concerning his declaration of a personal non prejudicial interest 
at the meeting held on 5 June 2018, Cllr Cuthbertson informed 
the Board that he was no longer a governor on the Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 

9. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That; 

i. The minutes of the last meeting of the 
Corporate Parenting Board held on 5 June 
2018 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

ii. That Cllr K Myers be appointed as Chair of the 
Board and Cllr S Rawlings be appointed as 
Vice of the Board for the remainder of the 
2018/19 municipal year. 

 
 

10. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 



 
11. Concordat on Children in Custody (2017)  

 
The Youth Offending Team Practice Manager outlined the 
report which provided the Board with an overview of the 
‘Concordat on Children in Custody’ which was published by the 
Home Office in October 2017. The aim of the Concordat was to 
clarify the legal and statutory duties of the Police and Local 
Authorities (LA) and was intended to prevent the unnecessary 
detention of children in Police cells following charge.  
 
In response to Board Member questions, the Youth Offending 
Team Practice Manager explained the process for Police and 
Criminal Evidence (PACE) Transfers and clarified:  
 

 There had been four PACE Transfers in York over the last 12 
month recording period and these were all singular events. 

 

 The reason for the PACE Transfer from How Hill Hostel was 
explained. 

 

 The process when multiple PACE beds were needed at one 
time. 

 

 The latest figures showing that the overnight detention of 
children in Police custody had reduced in recent years were 
based on national figures.  

 
It was then: 
 
Resolved:  That the report  on the Concordat on Children in 

Custody be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Board updated on the Concordat on 

Children in Custody. 
 
 

12. Show Me That I Matter Annual Report  
 
The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams gave an 
overview of the Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) Annual Report 
2017/18. The report detailed the issues identified by the 
Children in Care Council (CiCC), how the issues were being 
addressed and what issues were to be taken forward. The 
report also detailed the professionals and partner agencies that 



met with the CiCC, the outcomes of their discussions and 
different projects that the CiCC was involved in. 
 
Members welcomed the report and during discussion suggested 
that training on SMTIM could be included as part of the Member 
induction training following the Local Election in May 2018.  
 
In answer to Member questions, it was explained that:  
 

 The £20 cash reward for attending three sessions of the 
SMTIM and I Still Matter (the name for York's Care Leavers 
Forum) worked well and was revised a number of years ago 
in consultation with young people and foster carers.  

 

 With reference to the ratio of more girls than boys taking part 
in SMTIM, there had been concrete efforts to encourage 
participation. The need to improve representation from boys 
was noted.  The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams 
highlighted the need to view the participation of groups in the 
wider context of other activities, for example such as the 
advocacy for care leavers and the UMatter Survey.  

 

 Access to advocacy was explained and it was noted that a 
service statement for advocacy (which was a statutory 
requirement) had been developed and would highlight the 
difference between representation and advocacy. It was 
noted that the number of requests for advocacy had 
increased.  

 

 Care leavers' access to the discretionary fund for Council Tax 
was explained and officers noted that care leavers could be 
supported to access the discretionary fund (which was 
means tested).  

 

 The feedback from the Youth Council on the Clarence Street 
building was broadly positive and mainly related to the set up 
of space in the building. 

 

 The buddying arrangement and contact card system for 
young people contacting their social workers was explained. 

 

 With reference to some young people finding their 
supervision levels excessive, it was discussed that this 
should be viewed in the context of how any other young 
people would describe their parenting. It was an issue 



explored with young people but unlikely to lead to a 
prescriptive result.  

 
Following Member questions, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Board be briefed on the Children in Care 

Council.   
 
Reason:  In order to be updated on the Children in Care 
Council.   
 
 

13. Annual Advocacy Report 2017-18  
 
The Board considered a report that gave a review of the 
statistics on the demographic of young people who had 
requested advocacy. The report also detailed advocacy 
requests and common themes and reviewed the outcomes of 
the service. The Head of Early Help and Local Area Teams 
gave an overview of the report noting that officers were 
improving their understanding of the evaluation of advocacy. He 
added that once advocacy came to an end, young people could 
revisit an area of their advocacy. 
 
Members discussed the report. It was noted that a significant 
number of young people had failed to answer a questions and 
Members asked if a financial incentive could be introduced to 
improve response rates. The Head of Early Help and Local Area 
Team explained that officers were looking at different ways of 
evaluating advocacy. It was suggested that officers could 
investigate further the difference in responses.  
 
Resolved:  That Members be briefed on the advocacy casework 

being carried out with children and young people.   
 
Reason:  To keep Members updated on the advocacy 

casework being carried out with children and young 
people. 

 
 

14. Placement Stability  
 
The report provided Members with an update on placement 
stability for City of York council’s children in care. The Group 
Manager of Achieving Performance noted that placement 



stability was examined in the context of the national and 
regional context. There was a relatively stable cohort of 200 
looked after children in York over the last 5 years in the context 
of an increasing number of looked after children in other 
authorities. At December 2017 there were 196 children in care – 
111 boys and 85 girls. It was explained that there were two 
placement stability indicators – 3 or move moves in one year; 
looked after for 2.5 years or more and stability for 2 years of 
those years.  
 
The Group Manager of Achieving Performance outlined the 
analysis of placement stability noting the need for more foster 
households, and that the 10-15 year old cohort was a pressure 
in York. It was noted that there was a need to understand the 
figures in the context of individual young people, as placement 
moves could be proactive and positive as well as resultant from 
disruption. The need to increase the number of foster 
placements was also noted.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Group Manager of 
Achieving Performance confirmed that: 
 

 The number of foster households changed and at present 
there was a slightly fewer number of foster carers than in 
previous years.  

 

 Foster carers were assessed and supported in 
encouraging and supporting children in their care following 
their assessments. 

 

 Each foster carer had a link worker who was a social 
worker. The support available for foster carers and the 
children’s social workers was outlined.  

 

 In order to encourage new fostering households the 
campaign to attract more foster carers had been reviewed 
and refreshed. The campaign was now targeted. The 
wider question of recruitment was being examined as part 
of placement reviews. 

 

 Compared to the national picture, York was good at 
finding placements for younger children. However finding 
placements for teenagers and children with additional 
needs could be harder, which was a reflection of the 
national picture.  



 
Resolved:  That the Board note the update on placement 

stability for City of York council’s children in care. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Board updated on placement stability 

for City of York council’s children in care. 
 
 

15. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the work plan for the 2018/19 municipal 
year. 
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the work plan would 
include: 

 Virtual Headteacher update (to include pupil level data) at 
the meeting on 20 March 2019.  
 

Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 
amendments/additions. 

 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


